

Listing on 27.10.2015

Court No. 1

Item No. 98

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) . NO. 26527 OF 2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

B. Vijayalaxmi & Ors

...Petitioner

-Versus-

The Branch Manager,  
The New India Assurance Co.Ltd. & Ors .

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.09.2014 , when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.”*

There are three respondents. Show cause notice was issued to the respondents nos. 1-3. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance in respect of respondent no. 1 and counter affidavit not filed. AD Card has been received in respect of respondent nos. 2 and 3 but no one has put an appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete .

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 15.07.2015 , when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.*

*The office report indicates that although by order dated 25.03.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file the affidavit of valuation, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.”*

Thereafter, Office Report for direction the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 28.09.2015 , when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“ Perused the office report.  
The filing of the affidavit of valuation is dispensed with.  
List the matter before the Court. ”*

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, Advocate  
Mr. Arjun Krishnan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

